
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

For the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022 

Dated November 29, 2023 



ATHA ENERGY CORP.  
INTERIM MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 

2 

Dated: November 29, 2023 

MANAGEMENT’S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING 

This interim management’s discussion and analysis (“MD&A”) reports on the operating results and 
financial condition of Atha Energy Corp. for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and is prepared 
as at November 29, 2023.  Throughout this MD&A, unless otherwise specified, “Atha”, “Company”, “we”, 
“us” and “our” refer to Atha Energy Corp. This MD&A should be read in conjunction with the Company’s 
audited  financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022 and the notes thereto which were 
prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the 
International Accounting Standard Board (“IASB”), together with the unaudited condensed interim 
financial statements as at and for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and September 30, 2022 
which were prepared in accordance with IFRS and in accordance with International Accounting Standards 
(“IAS”) 34, Interim Financial Reporting (collectively referred to as the “Financial Statements”). Other 
information contained in these documents has also been prepared by management and is consistent with 
the data contained in the Financial Statements. All dollar amounts referred to in this MD&A are expressed 
in Canadian dollars except where indicated otherwise. Additional information related to the Company is 
available on SEDAR+ at www.sedarplus.ca. 

The Company’s certifying officers, based on their knowledge, having exercised reasonable diligence, are 
also responsible to ensure that this filing does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit 
to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in 
light of the circumstances under which it was made, with respect to the periods covered by this filing.  The 
Financial Statements together with the other financial information included in this filing fairly present in 
all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Company, as of 
the date of and for the periods presented in this filing. The Board of Directors approves the Financial 
Statements and MD&A and ensures that management has discharged its financial responsibilities. The 
Board’s review is accomplished principally through the Audit Committee, which meets periodically to 
review all financial reports, prior to filing. 

CAUTIONARY NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION 

This MD&A includes "forward‐looking statements", within the meaning of applicable securities legislation, 
which are based on the opinions and estimates of management and are subject to a variety of risks and 
uncertainties and other factors that could cause actual events or results to differ materially from those 
projected in the forward-looking statements. While these forward-looking statements, and any 
assumptions upon which they are based, are made in good faith, and reflect our current judgment 
regarding the direction of our business, actual results will almost always vary, sometimes materially, from 
any estimates, predictions, projections, assumptions, or other future performance suggested herein. 

Forward‐looking statements are often, but not always, identified by the use of words such as "seek", 
"anticipate", "budget", "plan", "continue", "estimate", "expect", "forecast", "may", "will", "project", 
"predict", "potential", "targeting", "intend", "could", "might", "should", "believe" and similar words 
suggesting future outcomes or statements regarding an outlook.   These statements involve known and 
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unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause actual results or events to differ materially 
from those anticipated in such forward-looking statements.  These forward-looking statements include 
but are not limited to statements concerning: 
 

• The Company’s success at completing future financings; 
• The Company’s strategies and objectives; 
• General business and economic conditions; 
• The Company's ability to successfully negotiate mining licenses; 
• The Company’s ability to meet its financial obligations as they become due; 
• The Company’s ability to manage growth; and 
• The Company’s tax position, anticipated tax refunds and the tax rates applicable to the 

Company. 
 

Readers are cautioned that the preceding list of risks, uncertainties, assumptions, and other factors are 
not exhaustive. Events or circumstances could cause actual results to differ materially from those 
estimated or projected and expressed in, or implied by these forward looking statements. Due to the risks, 
uncertainties, and assumptions inherent in forward‐looking statements, investors in securities of the 
Company should not place undue reliance on these forward‐looking statements. 

 
CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND OUTLOOK 

 
Atha was incorporated under the British Columbia Business Corporations Act on January 14, 2021.  The 
Company’s head office and its registered and records office is located at 1250 – 1066 West Hastings Street, 
Vancouver, British Columbia, V6E 3X1. On May 30, 2022, the Company changed its name from Inglenook 
Ventures Ltd. to Atha Energy Corp. 
 
The Company is principally engaged in the acquisition, exploration, and evaluation of mineral resources in 
the Athabasca Basin located in Saskatchewan, Canada.  At this time, the Company does not own any 
operating mines and has no operating income from mineral production. Funding for exploration and 
operations will be raised primarily through share offerings. 
 
On March 30, 2023 the Company completed the acquisition of the NSS Properties (the “Acquisition”).  As 
consideration for the Acquisition, the Company paid to the vendors $1,000,000 ($2,000,000 total including 
previously paid deposits) and issued to the vendors an aggregate of 38,040,000 common shares of the 
Company. 
 
On March 30, 2023 an aggregate of 33,725,000 common shares were issued on conversion of the 
subscription receipts from the non-brokered private placement financings that closed on October 28, 2022 
and November 8, 2022 for aggregate proceeds of $33,725,000. 
 
The Company’s common shares began trading on the Canadian Securities Exchange (the “CSE”) under 
symbol “SASK” on April 11, 2023. 
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EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS 
 

 
September 30, 2023 

Uranium 
Exploration 
Properties Golden Rose Total 

Acquisition costs:    
 Balance, beginning of year $ -   $ 110,000   $ 110,000 
 Additions        
  Shares issued on acquisition (see Share Capital section)    41,040,000    200,000   41,240,000 
  Cash paid on acquisition     2,000,000    200,000   2,200,000 
  Claims acquisition     46,642    -   46,642 

 Balance, end of period  43,086,642    510,000   43,596,642 

Exploration costs: 
 Balance, beginning of year 

 
$ -   

 
$       -                 $              - 

 Incurred during the period:     
  Data review     78,109          -   78,109 
  Field work  2,367,285  -  2,367,285 
  Geophysical surveying  4,585,093  -  4,585,093 
  43-101 – Technical report  27,000  -  27,000 

Balance, end of period      7,057,487       -  7,057,487 

Total costs $ 50,144,129   $     510,000   $ 50,654,129 

 

 
Uranium Exploration Properties 
 
On September 20, 2022, the Company entered into an agreement (the “Purchase Agreement”) to acquire 
a diversified portfolio of mineral exploration assets and carried interests in the Athabasca Basin (the 
“Acquired Assets”) from The New Saskatchewan Syndicate (the “Vendors”) which includes a 10% carried 
interest on certain land owned and operated by NexGen Energy Ltd. and IsoEnergy Ltd. (the “Acquisition”).  

 
In accordance with the terms of the Purchase Agreement, and as consideration for the Acquired Assets, 
the Company has agreed, among other things, to pay the Vendors the following: 
 
 
 
 

 

 
December 31, 2022 

Uranium 
Exploration 
Properties Golden Rose Total 

Acquisition costs:    
 Balance, beginning of year $ -   $ -   $ - 
 Additions  -    110,000    110,000 
 Balance, end of year  -    110,000   110,000 
Total costs $ -   $ 110,000   $  110,000 
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• $2,000,000 cash to be paid as follows:  
o $200,000 non refundable deposit upon execution of the term sheet signed between 

the parties on January 11, 2022 (paid); 
o $800,000 non refundable deposit upon execution of the Purchase Agreement (paid); 

and 
o $1,000,000 upon Listing (paid). 

• Issuance of common shares representing not less than 30% of the shares of the Company, on 
a fully diluted basis, upon Listing (issued 38,040,000 shares of the Company on March 30, 
2023); and 

• $3,000,000 to be made available to the Vendors for the purpose of acquiring additional 
prospective uranium exploration properties on behalf of, and for the benefit of, the Company. 

 
The Vendors will retain a 10% interest in any additional prospective mineral exploration properties 
acquired. The Company has also agreed to grant the Vendors a 2% net smelter returns royalty and a 10% 
carried interest in and to the Acquired Assets.  The initial $1,000,000 deposit was paid to the Vendors 
through promissory notes issued to various entities who paid the funds to the Vendors. These promissory 
notes bore no interest and were repaid by the Company within ten days after demand.  

 
On May 16, 2023 the Company entered into a binding letter of intent (“LOI”) with Stallion Discoveries 
Corp. (“Stallion”), and on July 18, 2023 the parties entered a definitive option and joint venture agreement 
(the “Definitive Agreement”) providing Stallion an ability to earn an option (the “Option”) to acquire a 70% 
interest in 47 of the Company’s mineral claims in Saskatchewan, Canada (the “Claims”) by acquiring the 
requisite portion of the Company’s current 90% interest, after meeting certain milestones.  

 
The milestones included in the Definitive Agreement are:  

 

• within two days of the closing date (expected to be upon approval of the Canadian Securities 
Exchange (“CSE” and TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”)), Stallion shall issue 3,333,333 Stallion 
shares to the Company;  

• within twelve months after the closing date, Stallion shall incur $3,311,770 of Saskatchewan 
Exploration Expenditure Credits towards the exploration of the Claims; and 

• within sixty months after the closing date, Stallion shall incur a further $8,688,230 of 
Saskatchewan Exploration Expenditure Credits towards the exploration of the Claims.  

 
Upon exercise of the Option, a joint venture agreement (the “Joint Venture Agreement”) shall be entered 
into by the Company and Stallion, with Stallion and the Company (including the carried over interest of 
the legacy owner) holding a 70% and a 30% interest, respectively. 
 
During the nine-month period ending September 30, 2023, Atha paid refundable claim deposits totalling 
$4,654,651 to the Ministry of Energy and Resources of Saskatchewan. The majority of the deposits relate 
to Claims to be optioned to Stallion. The Company expects to receive a refund of these deposits in 
connection with Stallions’ exploration expenditures on the related Claims.   
 
The Option remains subject to the policies of the CSE on the part of the Company, the approval of the TSX-
V on the part of Stallion, and other conditions as set out in the Definitive Agreement. 
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Golden Rose Property 
 

Pursuant to a property option agreement dated July 18, 2022 between the Company and Conquest 
Resources Limited (“Conquest”), the Company has secured the sole and exclusive right and option (the 
“Golden Rose Option”) to acquire up to a 100% undivided interest in certain mineral leases, known as the 
Golden Rose Gold Property, located in Ontario.  

 
To fully exercise the Golden Rose Option, the Company must pay Conquest an aggregate of $1,000,000 
and issue to Conquest an aggregate of 1,500,000 common shares of the Company over a period of 36 
months, as follows: 
 

• $100,000 plus the cost of obtaining a technical report on the effective date (paid); 

• 200,000 common shares of the Company upon obtaining a public listing on a recognized 
Canadian stock exchange (issued on March 30, 2023); 

• $200,000 (paid) and 300,000 common shares (issued on November 15, 2023) of the Company 
on the first anniversary of the effective date of the Golden Rose Option; 

• $200,000 and 300,000 common shares of the Company on the second anniversary of the 
effective date of the Golden Rose Option; and 

• $500,000 and 700,000 common shares of the Company on the third anniversary of the 
effective date of the Golden Rose Option. 

 
The Company has also agreed to grant Conquest a 1.0% net smelter returns royalty on the Golden Rose 
Property, which can be purchased by the Company for $1,000,000. 
 
On October 25, 2023, pursuant to an amending letter agreement (the “Amendment Agreement”) the 
Company and Conquest amended certain terms of the Golden Rose Option.  Pursuant to the amendments, 
upon issuance of the first anniversary common shares (300,000) to Conquest, the Company has the right 
to convert its option to acquire 100% of the Golden Rose Property into a 10% carried interest (the “Carried 
Interest”) in the Golden Rose Property.  
 
In the event that the Company elects to convert its option into the Carried Interest, upon completion by 
Conquest of a bankable feasibility study (“BFS”), the Company will then have the right to a) participate in 
the further development of the Golden Rose Property by paying its 10% share of further costs in 
accordance with the terms of a joint venture agreement to be negotiated by the parties, or b) convert its 
Carried Interest into a 2% NSR relating to all the mineral leases forming part of the BFS. 
 
MINERAL PROPERTIES – EXPLORATION ACTIVITIES 
 
ATHA Energy Corporation has over 3.4 million acres of mineral claims within the Athabasca Basin in 
Saskatchewan and Alberta. The Company’s Athabasca Basin mineral claims are organized into four distinct 
exploration districts: North Rim District, East Rim District, West Rim District, and Cable Bay District – 
encompassing all major producing, past producing, and developing uranium mining camps within the 
Basin. In August of this year, the Company commenced the largest ever multi-platform EM survey in the 
history of the Athabasca Basin, designed to de-risk and test ATHA’s dominant land package, which is the 
largest reported land package in the history of the Athabasca Basin. ATHA’s exploration portfolio is further 



ATHA ENERGY CORP.  
INTERIM MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 
 

 

7 

complimented by the Company’s 10% carried interest on claims held by NexGen Energy Ltd. (TSX: NXE) 
and IsoEnergy Ltd. (TSX‐V: ISO). 
 
The Company’s 2023 maiden Exploration Program comprises multi-platform electro-magnetic (EM) 
surveys on 17 projects within the North Rim, East Rim, and Cable Bay Exploration Districts. As of November 
29th, 2023, ATHA Energy has released results for five of the seventeen Projects. 
 
ATHABASCA BASIN SASKATCHEWAN – NORTH RIM DISTRICT PROJECTS 
 
Historic exploration at the North Rim began in the early to mid 1900’s with production ending at mines 
located near Uranium City once the Eldorado mining and milling facility closed in the early 1980’s. Uranium 
in the Beaverlodge mining district is structurally controlled with mineralization found in vein-filled 
fractures, breccias, and faults. The North Rim District remains highly prospective and is vastly under 
explored with modern exploration techniques. Furthermore, mining method innovation, proximity to 
surface, and the presence of existing infrastructure contribute to the prospectivity of this district.  
 
The North Rim District’s exploration program covers a total of 688,268 Acres of 100% ATHA owned claims 
using a combination of XciteTM, TDEM, ZTEM, MMT, and QMAGt survey types. The objective of the EM 
program is to identify prospective conductive units such as graphitic sheers and mapping of lithological 
contacts, which will then be targeted for further investigation. The graphitic sheers are typically formed 
in pelitic host rock which are known traps for uranium mineralization in the Athabasca Basin. 
 
As of September 30th, 2023, the Company has released results for North Terra and North Pinnacle Projects. 
Highlights include:  
 

• The Axiom’s XciteTM Heli TDEM survey was successfully deployed at North Pinnacle and North 
Terra Projects, with a total of 7,166 line km flown in two blocks;  

• Numerous conductors with interpreted cross-cutting structures were identified in both Projects, 
which are indicative of traps capable of hosting uranium mineralization and in total, 20 km of high-
priority conductive lineaments have been identified within the North Terra and North Pinnacle 
Projects;  

• At the North Terra Project, some of the most well-defined prospective targets were identified 
within 20 km in both directions from Fond du Lac, a historical unconformity-type uranium zone 
discovered along the same structural corridor in the 1970s; and 

• Grease River Shear Zone which crosses both of the North Terra and North Pinnacle Projects has 
numerous identified uranium occurrences, including the Fond du Lac Zone. 

 
ATHABASCA BASIN SASKATCHEWAN – EAST RIM DISTRICT PROJECTS 
 
The East Rim of the Athabasca Basin has seen intense exploration activity over the last fifty years, which 
has led to the discovery of numerous high-grade uranium deposits and the development of the largest 
high-grade uranium mines globally, such as Eagle Point, Cigar Lake and McArthur River. Of the more than 
one billion pounds of uranium produced or in reserve from the Athabasca Basin, the majority of those 
reserves are located on the eastern side of the Basin. Accordingly, the area has significant infrastructure 
in place to support mining and exploration activities. On the East Rim side of the Athabasca Basin uranium 
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mineralization is typically found in two deposit types: crystalline basement-hosted or unconformity, with 
mineralization being structurally controlled in both occurrences.  
 
ATHA’s survey program in the East Rim Exploration District covers 1,045,122 acres of 100% owned claims. 
The 2023 Exploration Program utilized a combination of Xcite TDEM, Qmag, VTEM plus, and MMT surveys 
depending on the prospective deposit model. 
 
As of November 15th, 2023, the Company has released results for East Vista and East Apex Projects. 
Highlights include:  
 
East Vista Project 
 

• Expert’s MMT survey was successfully deployed at East Vista, with a total of 2,218 line km flown; 

• The East Vista Project is located within 30 km of the Key Lake Mine, which hosted an unconformity-
style uranium deposit and was operated by Cameco between 1983 and 2002, where it produced 
a total of 209.8MM pounds of U3O8 at an average grade of 2.32%; 

• The MMT survey identified approximately 40 km of conductors within the Wollaston-Mudjactic 
Transition Zone (“WMTZ”), which is a corridor home to Cigar Lake and McArthur River that 
respectively represent the highest-grade and largest high-grade uranium mines in the world; 

• The MMT survey indicates that the East Vista Project area supports the right conditions for the 
discovery of a basement-hosted uranium mineralization analogous to an Eagle Point model; and 

• Analysis of the MMT survey emphasized three high-priority areas within the East Vista Project that 
contain 40 km of cumulative conductive corridors:  

o South Target: host to conductivity that intensifies with depth and coinciding with cross-
cutting northeast trending structures displaying high conductivity; 

o West Central Target: host to a strong conductive response in a transition zone adjacent to 
a magnetic high, indicating a coincidental structure; and 

o Northeast Target: host to a southeast trending conductor adjacent to another mag high 
that is indicative of a complex structural disruption and in an area with the potential to 
form a trap for uranium mineralization. 

East Apex Project 
 

● Expert’s MMT survey was successfully deployed at Apex, with a total of 3,608 line km flown; 

● The East Apex Project is located within 33 km of the Key Lake Mine, which hosted an 
unconformity-style uranium deposit and was operated by Cameco between 1983 and 2002, 
producing a total of 209.8 million pounds of U3O8 at an average grade of 2.32%;  
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● The MMT survey identified approximately 145 km of conductors within the Wollaston domain, 
proximal to the Wollaston-Mudjactic Transition Zone (“WMTZ”), which is a corridor home to Cigar 
Lake and McArthur River that respectively represent the highest-grade and largest high-grade 
uranium mines in the world; 

● The MMT survey indicates that the East Apex Project area supports the right conditions for the 
discovery of a basement-hosted uranium mineralization analogous to an Eagle Point model; and 

● Analysis of the survey emphasized three high-priority areas within the East Apex Project that are 
found within the 145 km of cumulative mapped conductors:  

o North Target: A high priority structurally complex area, with identified conductors and 
associated NW faulting. The Target is coincident with grab samples that showed 
radioactivity as high as 2,500 cps; 

o Central Target: A structurally complex area with conductors offset by NW faulting, where 
previous drilling intersected up to 40 m of 15-25% graphitic sulphides within a pelitic unit, 
which is indicative of an active polymetallic system that can be prospective to host 
uranium mineralization; and 

o South Target: Demonstrates a strong conductive response and potentially represents the 
continuity of the prospective conductor identified as the Central Target.  

 
ATHABASCA BASIN SASKATCHEWAN – CABLE BAY DISTRICT PROJECTS 
 
The Cable Bay Exploration District derives its name from the Cable Bay Shear Zone (“CBSZ”), a crustal-scale 
structure that extends North to South across the Athabasca Basin. The CBSZ represents one of the last 
truly untested corridors in the Basin. During previous uranium cycles, only limited exploration activities 
were completed along the CBSZ. Exploration focused on the southern and northern margins of the 
Athabasca Basin where uranium mineralization was discovered. With the development of new 
technologies and a better understanding of controls on uranium mineralization the Cable Bay Exploration 
District has seen renewed interest, with a significant increase in exploration along the corridor. The CBSZ 
is highly prospective for the discovery of both unconformity and basement styles of uranium 
mineralization.  
 
ATHA’s 2023 survey program in the Cable Bay Exploration District provides the Company with EM coverage 
over a total of 402,219 acres of 100% owned claims, using a combination of Xcite TDEM and MMT surveys 
depending on the geological settings. 
 
As of October 31st, 2023, the Company has released results for Cable Bay Exploration District, Plateau 
Project. Highlights include:  
 

● Expert’s MMT survey was successfully deployed at Plateau, with a total of 2,068-line km flown; 



ATHA ENERGY CORP.  
INTERIM MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 
 

 

10 

● The Plateau Project is located along the Cable Bay Shear Zone (the “CBSZ”) – a major crustal-scale 
structure which extends across the Athabasca Basin in a Southwest-Northeast strike direction. The 
CBSZ is similar to the Wollaston-Mudjactic Transition Zone (“WMTZ”) – that is located 
approximately 65 km to the west –  which hosts the Cigar Lake and McArthur River uranium mines, 
respectively, the highest-grade and largest high-grade uranium mines in the world;  

● The CBSZ represents the last underexplored crustal-scale structure in the Athabasca Basin. The 
structural corridor has known uranium occurrences and is comprised of the prospective Mudjatik 
Domain which contains pelitic, graphitic-pelitic and mylonite units – known hosts for uranium 
mineralization – within the CBSZ. The northern region of the Plateau Project has 25 km of exposure 
to the CBSZ, representing a highly prospective and fertile geological setting for future discoveries; 

● The MMT survey indicates that the Plateau Project area hosts the right geological conditions to 
host both unconformity and crystalline basement styles of uranium, like those found at Cigar Lake 
or Eagle Point, respectively;  

● Analysis of the survey emphasized two highly prospective targets coincident with conductors and 
prospective structural disruptions that are “up ice” – potential source from previously discovered 
radioactive boulders – and part of the approximate 62 km of cumulative conductors found across 
the Project area. 

 
ATHABASCA BASIN ALBERTA – WEST RIM DISCTRICT PROJECTS 
 
The West Rim Exploration District is made up of 41 tenements across 797,370.2 acres of ground over the 
Athabasca Basin in the northeast part of Alberta. Historically exploration activities have been focused on 
the outer edges of the Athabasca Basin as the basin morphology in this area is sloped steeply into the 
interior of the basin. The Alberta portion of the Athabasca basin has seen only limited exploration and has 
been dormant since the last uranium cycle in the early 2000’s. In 2002-2003 the Maybelle River deposit 
was advanced from an early unconformity related uranium showing.  
 
Atha Energy has contracted Expert’s MMT system as part of the first pass exploration strategy to identify 
structural and conductive corridors. This evaluation process will guide future exploration strategies 
beyond 2023. 
 
 
Qualified Person 
 
The scientific and technical information contained in this MD&A report has it relates to the claims and 
projects has been reviewed and approved by Chris Brown, P.Geo., a "qualified person" as defined under 
National Instrument 43-101 – Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects. 
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SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS1 

 
 3rd Quarter Ended 

September 30, 2023 
2nd Quarter Ended 

June 30, 2023 
1st Quarter Ended 

March 31, 2023 
4th Quarter Ended 

December 31, 2022 

Income (loss) and 
comprehensive income 
(loss) $(4,172,568) $(1,536,448) $9,977 $(261,118) 

Income (loss) per share  
(basic and diluted) $(0.03) $(0.01) $0.00 $(0.00) 

 3rd Quarter Ended 
September 30, 2022 

2nd Quarter Ended 
June 30, 2022 

1st Quarter Ended 
March 31, 2022 

4th Quarter Ended 
December 31, 2021 

Loss and comprehensive 
loss $(649,791) $(81,127) $(38,207) $(38,235) 

Loss per share2  
(basic and diluted) $(0.02) $(0.00) $(0.00) $(0.00) 

1 Unaudited financial information prepared in accordance with IFRS. 
2 On March 8, 2022, the Company completed a consolidation of its issued and outstanding common shares on a 1.388:1 basis. All 
share and per share information has been retroactively adjusted to reflect the share consolidation. 

 
 
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 
30, 2023 AND FOR THE COMPARATIVE PERIOD OF THREE AND NINE MONTHS 
ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022  
 
Interest income for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 was $280,000, and $972,550, 
respectively, and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, was $Nil and $Nil, 
respectively. The interest income was earned on the Company’s cash balances.  
 
Administration and bank charges for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 were 
$50,370, and $91,413, respectively, and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, were 
$6,201 and $12,219, respectively. These charges were for administration of the Company’s office, 
maintenance of the Company’s bank account and for rent.   
 
Consulting fees for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 were $433,729 and $788,115, 
respectively, and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, were $Nil and $Nil, 
respectively. These charges were incurred for consulting services in connection with the day-to-day 
operations of the Company and its strategic growth plans. 
 
Depreciation expense for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 was $27,637 and 
$82,910, respectively, and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, was $Nil and $Nil, 
respectively. This non-cash expense was for the depreciation of the Company’s property and equipment 
(office furniture and leasehold improvements). 
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Management fees for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 were $Nil and $30,000, 
respectively, and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, were $30,000 and $90,000, 
respectively.  This expense was for ongoing accounting and administrative services. 

Marketing costs for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 were $841,427 and $1,111,731, 
respectively, and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, were $Nil and $Nil, 
respectively.  This expense was for marketing and advertising costs. 

Professional fees for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 were $163,745 and $351,655, 
respectively, and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, were $32,847 and $82,452, 
respectively. These expenses were for legal and auditing services.    

Salaries and wages for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 were $82,658 and $82,658, 
respectively, and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, were $Nil and $Nil, 
respectively. These expenses include managerial wages. 

Share-based payments for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 were $2,766,803 and 
$3,928,390, respectively, and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, were $567,307 
and $567,307, respectively.  This is a non-cash expense used to value stock options and RSUs granted to 
directors, officers and consultants of the Company. 

Transfer agent and filing fees for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 were $17,386 and 
$89,396, respectively, and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, were $13,436 and 
$17,147, respectively. The fees include transfer agent, regulatory and SEDAR/SEDAR+ filing fees. 

Travel and accommodation costs for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 were $68,813 
and $115,321, respectively, and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, were $Nil and 
$Nil, respectively. These costs were incurred for meetings with investors, shareholders, and property 
investigations. 

Loss and comprehensive loss for the period 
As a result of the activities discussed above, the Company experienced a loss and comprehensive loss for 
the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 of $4,172,568 and $5,699,039, respectively, 
compared to a loss and comprehensive loss for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 of 
$649,791 and $769,125, respectively. 

SHARE CAPITAL 

Authorized 

Unlimited number of common and preferred shares without par value. 
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Issued and outstanding 
 

As at September 30, 2023 and the date of this MD&A the Company had 126,606,388 common shares 
issued and outstanding.   
On March 8, 2022 the Company completed a consolidation of its issued and outstanding common shares 
on a 1.388:1 basis.  All share and per share information in the Financial Statements and this MD&A have 
been retroactively adjusted to reflect the consolidation. 
 
On October 28, 2022 and November 8, 2022, the Company completed two tranches of a non-brokered 
private placement of an aggregate of 33,725,000 subscription receipts (the “Subscription Receipts”) of the 
Company at a price of $1.00 per Subscription Receipt, for aggregate proceeds of $33,725,000. The 
proceeds from the Subscription Receipts financings were held in escrow, pending the listing of the 
Company’s common shares on a recognized Canadian stock exchange (the “Listing”). On March 29, 2023 
the Company received the approval of the CSE to list its common shares and on March 30, 2023, the 
Company issued 33,725,000 common shares upon conversion of the Subscription Receipts. The Company 
incurred $2,925,000 in costs in connection with the financing. 
 
On March 30, 2023 the Company issued 200,000 common shares in connection with the Golden Rose 
Option. 
 
On March 30, 2023 the Company issued 38,040,000 common shares in connection with the Acquisition of 
the Uranium Exploration Properties. 
 
Additionally, in connection with the acquisition of the Uranium Exploration Properties, on March 30, 2023 
the Company issued an aggregate of 3,000,000 common shares to certain finders and consultants of the 
Company. 
 
On November 15, 2023 the Company issued 300,000 common shares in connection with the Golden Rose 
Option. 
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 Number of Shares Amount 

  $ 

Balance, December 31, 2021 17,961,388 124,652 
Debt settlement 6,930,000 138,600 
Private placement and loan settlement 12,050,000 1,205,000 
Private placement 14,400,000 7,200,000 
Share issuance costs - (37,007) 

Balance, December 31, 2022 51,341,388 8,631,245 

Conversion of Subscriptions Receipts 33,725,000 33,725,000 
Share issuance costs - (2,925,000) 
Issued in connection with purchase of the 
Uranium Exploration Properties 38,040,000 38,040,000 
Issued for consulting and finders fees  3,000,000 3,000,000 
Issued in connection with the Golden Rose 
Option 200,000 200,000 

Balance, September 30, 2023 126,306,388 80,671,245 

Issued in connection with the Golden Rose 
Option 300,000 30,000 

Balance, as at the date of this MD&A 126,606,388 80,701,245 

 
Stock options 

 
On January 20, 2023, the Company adopted a new equity incentive plan (the “Equity Incentive Plan”). The 
Equity Incentive Plan is a 10% rolling plan that allows the Company to grant incentive stock options, 
deferred share units (“DSUs”), performance share units (“PSUs”), and restricted share units (“RSUs”), 
(“Awards”).  Pursuant to the Equity Incentive Plan, the Company can grant Awards to directors, officers, 
employees and consultants of the Company.  The maximum number of shares that may be reserved for 
issuance under the Equity Incentive Plan is limited to 10% of the issued common shares of the Company 
at any time.  The vesting period for all incentive stock options is at the discretion of the Board of Directors 
of the Company.  The exercise price of incentive stock options will be set by the Board of Directors of the 
Company at the time of grant and cannot be less that the discounted market price of the Company’s 
common shares. 
 
The Equity Incentive Plan provides that the number of common shares that may be reserved for the 
issuance to any one individual upon exercise of all Awards held by such an individual may not exceed 5% 
of the issued common shares, if the individual is a director or officer, or 2% of the issued common shares, 
if the individual is a consultant or engaged in providing investor relations services, on a yearly basis. All 
incentive stock options granted under the Equity Incentive Plan will expire not later than the date that is 
ten years from the date that such options are granted. Options terminate earlier as follows: (i) immediately 
in the event of dismissal with cause; (ii) 90 days from date of termination other than for cause; or (iii) 90 
days from the date of death or disability. Incentive stock options granted under the Equity Incentive Plan 
are not transferable or assignable other than by will or other testamentary instrument or pursuant to the 
laws of succession. 
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On April 20, 2023, the Company granted a total of 4,700,000 incentive stock options to certain directors, 
officers, and consultants of the Company, having an exercise price of $1.44 per share, and an expiry date 
of April 20, 2033.  200,000 of the options vest monthly over a period of two years, and 4,500,000 vest 
quarterly over a period of one year.   
 
On June 30, 2023, the Company granted a total of 1,600,000 incentive stock options to certain directors, 
officers, and consultants of the Company, having an exercise price of $1.34 per share, and an expiry date 
of June 30, 2033.  The options vest quarterly over a period of one year. 
 
The fair value of options granted was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.  For all 
grants, the assumed dividend yield and forfeiture rate were nil and nil, respectively. Other weighted 
average assumptions for the options granted on April 20, 2023 and June 30, 2023 were as follows: 
 

 June 30, 2023 April 20, 2023 

Expected life of options 10 years 10 years 
Annualized volatility 100% 100% 
Risk-free interest rate 2.96% 2.96% 
Weighted average share price on grant date $1.34 $1.44 
Weighted average Black-Scholes fair value $1.21 $1.30 

 
A summary of the Company’s incentive stock option activity is as follows: 
 

 
Number of Options 

Weighted Average 
Exercise Price 

Balance, December 31, 2021 1,404,899 $0.1388 

Cancelled  (1,404,899) $0.1388 

Granted 1,937,500 $0.50 

Cancelled  (1,250,000) $0.50 

Balance, December 31, 2022  687,500 $0.50 

Granted 4,700,000 $1.44 

Granted 1,600,000 $1.34 

Balance, September 30, 2023, and at the date of this 
MD&A 6,987,500 $1.32 
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As at September 30, 2023 and the date of this MD&A, outstanding incentive stock options were as follows: 
 

Grant Date 
Number of 

Options 
Options 

Exercisable 
Exercise 

Price Expiry Date 

Remaining 
Contractu

al Life 
(Years) 

August 29, 2022 687,500 687,500 $ 0.50 August 29, 2027 3.92 
April 20, 2023 4,700,000 1,166,667 $ 1.44 April 20, 2033 9.56 
June 30, 2023 1,600,000 400,000 $ 1.34 June 30, 2033 9.76 

Total  6,987,500 2,254,167      $ 1.32   

 
Share-based payments expense for stock options for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 was 
$3,153,680 (nine months ended September 30, 2022 - $567,307). 
 
Restricted Share Units (“RSU”) 

The Company has implemented a restricted share unit plan (the “RSU Plan”) whereby the board of 
directors may, from time to time, grant RSUs to employees, consultants, officers or directors of the 
Company.  The board of directors may determine the time during which the RSUs shall vest and the 
method of vesting, or that no vesting restriction shall exist.  

2,300,000 RSUs were granted on June 30, 2023 to certain directors, officers and consultants of the 
Company. The RSUs vest one year from the date of grant. 

A summary of the RSU activity during the nine months ended September 30, 2023 is as follows: 

 Number of RSUs 

Outstanding balance, December 31, 2022 - 

Granted 2,300,000 

Balance, September 30, 2023, and at the date of this MD&A 2,300,000 

 
RSU expense (included in share-based payments on the Financial Statements) for the nine months ended 
September 30, 2023 was $774,710 (nine months ended September 30, 2022 - $nil). 

 
LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES  
 
The Company defines capital as consisting of shareholder’s equity (comprised of issued share capital, 
share-based payment reserve, and deficit). The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to 
maintain financial strength and to protect its ability to meet its ongoing liabilities, to continue as a going 
concern, to maintain credit worthiness and to maximize returns for shareholders over the long term. 
Protecting the ability to pay current and future liabilities includes maintaining capital above minimum 
regulatory levels, current financial strength rating requirements and internally determined capital 
guidelines and calculated risk management levels.     
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The Company manages its capital structure to maximize its financial flexibility making adjustments to it in 
response to changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets and 
business opportunities. The Company does not presently utilize any quantitative measures to monitor its 
capital, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company’s management to sustain the future 
development of the business.  Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis 
and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.  As at September 
30, 2023 the Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements or debt covenants. 
There were no changes in management’s approach to capital management during the period ended 
September 30, 2023. 
 
A summary of the Company’s cash flows during the nine months ended September 30, 2023 compared to 
the nine months ended September 30, 2022 is as follows: 
 

  For the nine 
months ended 
September 30, 

2023 

 For the nine 
months ended 
September 30, 

2022 

Cash flows used in operating activities $ (2,203,765) $ (78,093) 
Cash flows used in investing activities  (12,774,309)  (1,110,000) 
Cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities  (2,925,000)  8,391,837 

Change in cash and restricted cash for the period  (17,903,074)  7,203,744 
Cash and restricted cash, beginning of the period  40,701,683  18,339 

Cash, end of the period $ 22,798,609 $ 7,222,083 

 
Cash flows used in operating activities were $2,203,765 during the nine months ended September 30, 
2023 as compared to $78,093 for the nine months ended September 30, 2022. Cash was used to pay for 
administrative expenditures; in the current period the cash used was partially offset by the interest earned 
on the Company’s cash balances. 
 
Cash flows used in investing activities were $12,774,309 during the nine months ended September 30, 
2023 compared to $1,110,000 for the nine months ended September 30, 2022. The cash was used to 
purchase property and equipment, to complete the acquisition of the Uranium Exploration Properties,  to 
complete the 43-101 report on the Uranium Exploration Properties, for data compilation services and field 
work on the Uranium Exploration Properties and for refundable claim deposits totalling $4,654,651 on the 
Uranium Exploration  Properties. In the period ended September 30, 2022, cash was used to make  option 
payments on the Uranium Exploration Properties and on the Golden Rose Property. 
 
Cash flows provided by financing activities netted out to $(2,925,000) during the nine months ended 
September 30, 2023 compared to $8,391,837 for the nine months ended September 30, 2022. In the 
current period, the Subscription Receipts received in the amount of $33,725,000 in 2022 were converted 
to 33,725,000 common shares on March 30, 2023, releasing the $33,725,000 in restricted cash to the 
Company. Share issuance costs totalling $2,925,000 were paid in relation to the financing. In the period 
ended September 30, 2022 $8,205,000 in cash was raised with the completion of two private placements. 
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The Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS applicable to a going concern, which 
assumes that the Company will be able to meet its obligations and continue its operations for its next 
fiscal year. The accompanying Financial Statements do not reflect adjustments that may be necessary if 
the going concern assumption were not appropriate. If the going concern basis were not appropriate, 
adjustments may be necessary to the carrying amounts and/or classification of assets and/or liabilities 
and the reported expenses in these financial statements. Such adjustments could be material. 

 
RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other 
party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. 
Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party 
transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties.  
 
Key management personnel include persons having the authority and responsibility for planning, 
directing, and controlling the activities of the Company as a whole.  The Company has identified its 
directors and certain senior officers as its key management personnel and the compensation costs for key 
management personnel and companies related to them are recorded at their exchange amounts as agreed 
upon by transacting parties.  
 
Summary of expenses incurred: 
 

  

For the period ended  
September 30, 2023 

 

Nature Relationship For the period ended  
September 30, 2022 

  $ $ 

Consulting 
expense 

Consulting fees paid to companies 
controlled by officers and directors of 
the Company  

 
 

170,000 - 

Share-based 
payments 
 

Non-cash expense used to value stock 
options and RSUs granted and vested 
to, directors and officers and former 
directors of the Company   2,049,318 161,429 

 
There were no other related party transactions during the period. 
 

RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 
 
The Company is in the business of acquiring and exploring mineral properties. It is exposed to several risks 
and uncertainties that are common to other mineral exploration companies in the same business. The 
industry is capital intensive at all stages and is subject to variations in commodity prices, market 
sentiment, exchange rates for currency, inflation, and other risks. The Company currently has no source 
of revenue. The Company relies on equity financing to fund exploration activities on its mineral properties.  
 



ATHA ENERGY CORP.  
INTERIM MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 
 

 

19 

The risks and uncertainties described in this section are not inclusive of all the risks and uncertainties to 
which the Company may be subject.  

An investment in the Company’s common shares should be considered highly speculative due to the 
nature of the Company’s existing business and operations. 

The Company requires financing in order to maintain and continue its operations 
The Company’s ability to continue will largely be reliant on its continued attractiveness to equity investors 
and its ability to obtain additional financing to maintain and grow operations. Failure to obtain sufficient 
financing may result in delaying, scaling back, elimination of, or indefinite postponement of, the 
exploration schedule and its current or future programs. Additionally, should the Company require 
additional capital to continue, failure to raise such capital could result in the Company going out of 
business. There can be no assurance that additional capital or other types of financing will be available if 
needed or that, if available, the terms of such financing will be favourable to the Company.  

From time to time, the Company may issue new shares, seek debt financing, dispose of assets, or enter 
transactions to acquire assets or the shares of other corporations. These transactions may be financed 
wholly or partially with debt, which may temporarily increase the Company’s debt levels above industry 
standards. 
 
Exploration and Development  
Mineral exploration and development is a speculative business, characterized by several significant risks 
including, among other things, unprofitable efforts resulting not only from the failure to discover mineral 
deposits, but also from finding mineral deposits that, though present, are of insufficient size and/or grade 
to return a profit from production. All the mineral claims in which the Company has a right to acquire an 
interest are in the exploration stages only and are without a known body of commercial ore. Upon 
discovery of a mineralized occurrence, several stages of exploration and assessment are required before 
its economic viability can be determined. Development of the subject mineral properties would follow 
only if favorable results are determined at each stage of assessment. Few precious and base metal 
deposits are ultimately developed into producing mines. 
 
Operating Hazards and Risks  
Mining operations involve many risks which even a combination of experience, knowledge and careful 
evaluation may not be able to overcome. During exploration, development and production of mineral 
properties, certain risks, and in particular unexpected or unusual geological operating conditions including 
rock bursts, cave-ins, fires, flooding, and earthquakes, may occur. Operations in which the Company has 
a direct or indirect interest are subject to all the hazards and risks normally incidental to exploration, 
development, and production of mineral deposits, any of which could result in damage to or destruction 
of mines and other producing facilities, damage to life and property, environmental damage, and possible 
legal liability for any or all damage. Although the Company maintains liability insurance in an amount 
which it considers adequate, the nature of these risks is such that liabilities could exceed policy limits, in 
which event the Company could incur significant costs that could have a materially adverse effect upon 
its financial conditions. 
 
 



ATHA ENERGY CORP.  
INTERIM MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 
 

 

20 

Supplies and Infrastructure  
The Company’s property interests are often located in remote, undeveloped areas and the availability of 
infrastructures such as surface access, skilled labor, fuel, and power at an economic cost cannot be 
assured. These are integral requirements for exploration, production, and development facilities on 
mineral properties. Power may need to be generated onsite. 
 
Metal Prices  
The mining industry, in general, is intensely competitive and there is no assurance that a profitable market 
will exist for the sale of metals produced, even if commercial quantities of precious and/or base metals 
are discovered. Factors beyond the control of the Company may affect the marketability of metals 
discovered. Pricing is affected by numerous factors beyond the Company’s control, such as international 
economic and political trends, global or regional consumption and demand patterns, increased 
production, and smelter availability. There is no assurance that the price of metals recovered from any 
mineral deposit will be such that it can be mined at a profit. 
 
Title Risks  
Although the Company has exercised the usual due diligence with respect to determining title to 
properties in which it has a material interest, there is no guarantee that title to such properties will not be 
challenged or impugned. The Company’s mineral property interests may be subject to prior unregistered 
agreements, transfers or native claims, and title may be affected by undetected defects. 
 
Environmental Regulations, Permits and Licenses  
The Company’s operations are subject to various laws and regulations governing the protection of the 
environment, exploration, development, production, taxes, labor standards, occupational health, waste 
disposal, safety, and other matters. Environmental legislation provides restrictions and prohibitions on 
spills, releases or emissions of various substances produced in association with certain mining industry 
operations, such as seepage from tailing disposal areas, which would result in environmental pollution. A 
breach of such legislation may result in the imposition of fines and penalties. In addition, certain types of 
operations require the submission and approval of environmental impact statements. Environmental 
legislation is evolving in a direction of stricter standards and enforcement, and higher fines and penalties 
for non-compliance. Environmental assessments of proposed projects carry a heightened degree of 
responsibility for companies and their directors, officers, and employees. The cost of compliance with 
changes in governmental regulations has the potential to reduce the profitability of operations. The 
Company intends to fully comply with all environmental regulations. The current operations of the 
Company require permits from various Canadian authorities and such operations are governed by laws 
and regulations governing prospecting, development, mining, production, exports, taxes, labor standards, 
occupational health, waste disposal, toxic substances, land use, environmental, mine safety and other 
matters. The Company believes that it is in compliance with all material laws and regulations which 
currently apply to its activities. However, there can be no assurance that all permits which the Company 
may require for its operations and exploration activities will be obtainable on reasonable terms, a timely 
basis or that such laws and regulations would not have an adverse effect on any mining project which the 
Company might undertake. 
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Competition and Agreements with Other Parties  
The mining industry is intensely competitive in all its phases and the Company competes with other 
companies that have greater financial resources and technical capacity. Competition could adversely 
affect the Company’s ability to acquire suitable properties or prospects in the future. The Company may, 
in the future, be unable to meet its share of costs incurred under such agreements to which it is a party, 
and it may have its interest in the properties subject to such agreements reduced as a result. Also, if other 
parties to such agreements do not meet their share of such costs, the Company may not be able to finance 
the expenditures required to complete recommended programs.  
 
Economic Conditions  
Unfavourable economic conditions may negatively impact the Company’s financial viability. Unfavourable 
economic conditions could also increase the Company’s financing costs, decrease net income, or increase 
net loss, limit access to capital markets and negatively impact the availability of credit facilities to the 
Company.  
 
Properties held under option  
One of the Company’s mineral exploration properties is currently held under option. The Company has no 
ownership interest in its properties until all required property expenditures and cash payments have been 
made. If the Company is unable to fulfill the requirements of the option agreement, it is likely that the 
Company would be considered in default of the agreement and the option agreement could terminate 
resulting in the complete loss of all expenditures and option payments made on the property to that date.  
 
Lack of Dividend Policy 
The Company does not presently intend to pay cash dividends in the foreseeable future, as any earnings 
are expected to be retained for use in developing and expanding its business. However, the actual amount 
of dividends received from the Company will remain subject to the discretion of the Company’s Board of 
Directors and will depend on results of operations, cash requirements and future prospects of the 
Company and other factors. 
 
Possible Dilution to Present and Prospective Shareholders 
The Company’s plan of operation, in part, contemplates the accomplishment of business negotiations by 
the issuance of cash, securities of the Company, or a combination of the two, and possibly, incurring debt. 
Any transaction involving the issuance of previously authorized but unissued common shares would result 
in dilution, possibly substantial, to present and prospective holders of common shares. 
 
Dependence of Key Personnel 
The Company strongly depends on the business and technical expertise of its management and key 
personnel. There is little possibility that this dependence will decrease in the near term.  As the Company’s 
operations expand, additional general management resources will be required, especially since the 
Company encounters risks that are inherent in doing business in several countries. 
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FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
 
The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The Board of 
Directors approves and monitors the risk management processes. The type of risk exposure and the way 
in which such exposure is managed is provided as follows:  
 
Market Risk  
 
Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows from a financial instrument will fluctuate 
because of changes in market prices or prevailing conditions. Market risk comprises three types of risk: 
currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk and are disclosed as follows: 
 

(i) Currency risk 
 

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will 
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company holds no financial 
instruments that are denominated in a currency other than Canadian dollars. As at September 30, 
2023, the Company is not exposed to currency risk. 
 

(ii) Interest rate risk 
 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of 
changes in market risk. The Company’s sensitivity to interest rates relative to its cash balances is 
currently insignificant. The Company also has no long-term debt with variable interest rates, so it 
has no negative exposure to changes in the market interest rate. 
 

(iii) Price rate risk 
 

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as 
the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to movements in individual equity 
prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. Management closely monitors 
individual equity movements and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action 
to be taken by the Company.  
 

Credit Risk  
 
Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to 
meet its contractual obligations. The Company’s credit risk is primarily attributable to its liquid financial 
assets including cash, GST receivable and refundable claim deposits. The Company limits the exposure to 
credit risk by only investing its cash with high-credit quality financial institutions. The Company’s maximum 
exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying amount of cash, GST receivable, and refundable claim 
deposits.  Management believes that the credit risk related to its liquid financial assets  is negligible. 
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Liquidity Risk  
 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become 
due.  At September 30, 2023, the Company has no sources of revenue (other than interest income) and 
has a cash balance of $22,798,609 to settle current liabilities of $514,788.   
 
Since inception the Company has relied solely on private placements to fund its operations.  Management 
believes these financings will fund the Company’s exploration work on its resource projects, as well as the 
existing administrative needs.  The Company may require additional financing to accomplish long-term 
strategic objectives.  Future funding may be obtained by means of issuing share capital and/or debt 
financing.  There can be no certainty of the Company’s ability to raise additional financing through these 
means.  If the Company is unable to continue to finance itself through these means, it is possible that the 
Company will be unable to continue as a going concern. As at September 30, 2023, the Company was 
exposed to a low level of liquidity risk. 
 
Fair Value Measurements  
 
Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value 
hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels 
of the fair value hierarchy are:  

 

• Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities  

• Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability 
either directly or indirectly, and  

• Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.  
 

As of September 30, 2023 the Company’s financial instruments consist of cash, GST receivable, refundable 
claim deposits, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. These financial instruments are classified as 
amortized cost. The fair values of these financial instruments approximate their carrying values because 
of their short-term nature.  

 
CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS 
 
The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make 
estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported 
amounts of assets, liabilities, income, and expenses.  Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed 
on an ongoing basis.  Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates 
are revised and in any future periods affected. 

 
CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES 

 
Critical accounting estimates are estimates and assumptions made by management that may result in a 
material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial year included: 
 



ATHA ENERGY CORP.  
INTERIM MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 
 

 

24 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities 
 
The estimation of income taxes includes evaluating the recoverability of deferred tax assets based on an 
assessment of the Company’s ability to utilize the underlying future tax deductions against future taxable 
income prior to expiry of those deductions. Management assesses whether it is probable that some or all 
the deferred income tax assets will not be realized. The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets is 
dependent upon the generation of future taxable income. To the extent that management’s assessment 
of the Company’s ability to utilize future tax deductions changes, the Company would be required to 
recognize more or fewer deferred tax assets, and future income tax provisions or recoveries could be 
affected. 

 
Stock options 
 
Determining the fair value of stock options requires estimates related to the choice of a pricing model, the 
estimation of stock price volatility, the expected forfeiture rate, and the expected term of the underlying 
instruments. Any changes in the estimates or inputs utilized to determine fair value could have a significant 
impact on the Company’s future operating results or on other components of shareholders’ equity. 
 
Exploration and evaluation assets 

The carrying amount of the Company’s exploration and evaluation assets does not necessarily represent 
present or future values, and the Company’s exploration and evaluation assets have been accounted for 
under the assumption that the carrying amount will be recoverable. Recoverability is dependent on 
various factors, including the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company 
to obtain the necessary financing to complete the development and upon future profitable production or 
proceeds from the disposition of the mineral properties themselves.  
 
Additionally, there are numerous geological, economic, environmental, and regulatory factors and 
uncertainties that could impact management’s assessment as to the overall viability of its properties or to 
the ability to generate future cash flows necessary to cover or exceed the carrying value of the Company’s 
exploration and evaluation assets. 
 
Provision for environmental rehabilitation 

Liabilities for environmental provisions are recognized at the time of environmental disturbance, in 
amounts equal to the discounted value of expected future reclamation. The provision for environmental 
rehabilitation represents management’s best estimate of the present value of the future cash outflows 
required to settle the liability.   

 
Factors that affect the final cost of remediation include estimates of the extent and costs of rehabilitation 
activities, the expected timing, technological changes, cost increases and changes in discount rates. 
Changes in the above factors can result in a change to the asset retirement obligation. This liability is 
reassessed and re-measured at each reporting date. 

 
 
 



ATHA ENERGY CORP.  
INTERIM MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 
 

 

25 

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENT 
 

Information about critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect 
on the amounts recognized in the statements are, but are not limited to, the following: 

 
Going Concern 

 
The Company’s management has made an assessment of the Company’s ability to continue as a going 
concern and is satisfied that the Company has the resources to continue in business for the foreseeable 
future. The factors considered by management are disclosed in Note 1 of the Financial Statements. 

 
SEGMENTED INFORMATION 
 
The Company operates in one reportable segment, being the exploration and evaluation of mineral 
properties.  All of the Company’s non-current assets are located in Canada. 
 

OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENT 
 
The Company currently has no off-balance sheet arrangement. 


